
 

E-Auction SALE NOTICE  
NAYAK INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED (Under liquidation) 

[Liquidation Ordered by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal, Guwahati Bench,  
vide Order dated 11.12.2023] 

Liquidator’s details :  
Name : Sudha Sarma 
Address: Sudha & Associates, 185, M.R.D Road,  
Bamunimaidam ,Guwahati .-781021, Assam 
Contact No. +91 9864050249;Email : liquidator.nayak@gmail.com 

 
Notice is hereby given by the undersigned to the public in general for sale of scrap, 
construction and material handling equipment and motor vehicles (non operational) owned 
by Nayak Infrastructure Private Limited (in Liquidation) lying at below mentioned locations. 
E- Auction will be conducted on “AS IS WHERE IS”, “AS IS WHAT IS”, AND “WHATEVER 
THERE IS” basis. The sale will be done by the undersigned through the e-auction platform 
http://ncltauction.auctiontiger.net on standalone basis as per the following details:   

Lot 
No. 

Basic Description of Assets 
for Sale 

Reserve Price 
(Rs.)  

Earnest 
Money 

Deposit 
(EMD)(Rs.) 

Bid Incremental 
Value(Rs.) 

LOT 1 Construction and material 
handling Equipment, Motor 
Vehicles (Old and Non- 
Operational) and scrap lying 
at Kukurmara, Assam  

27,43,115/- 2,74,311/- 50,000/- 

LOT 2 Construction and material 
handling Equipment, Motor 
Vehicles (Old and Non-
Operational) and scrap  lying 
at Kakraben, Palatana and 
Debtila, Tripura 

2,18,11,153.6/- 21,81,115/- 50,000/- 

LOT 3 Construction and material 
handling Equipment, Motor 
Vehicles (Old and Non-
Operational) and scrap lying 
at Lumding, Assam 

77,63,722/- 7,76,372/- 50,000/- 

LOT 4 Construction and material 
handling Equipment, Motor 
Vehicles and scrap (Old and 
Non-Operational) lying at 
Bongaigaon and Nitya Bazar, 
Assam  

62,18,610 6,21,861/- 50,000/- 

LOT 5 Construction and material 
handling Equipment and 
Motor Vehicles (Old and Non 
– Operational ) and scrap 
lying at Bairabi, Mizoram 

1,69,20,090 16,92,009 50,000/- 

LOT 6 Motor Vehicles (Old and Non- 
Operational) lying at 
Dungarpur, Rajasthan 

66,25,000 6,62,500 50,000/- 

Particulars  Timelines  
Submission of eligibility documents such as Requisite Forms, 
Affidavit and Undertaking, Declaration etc. by the Prospective 
Bidder as per Process Information Document. 

June 10, 2024 to 
June 24, 2024 

Declaration of Eligible Bidders June 25, 2024  
                        

Inspection Period June 26, 2024 to 
July 2, 2024 



Last Date for Submission of EMD  July 2, 2024  
(till 6 P.M) 

Date and Time of e-Auction  July 4, 2024  
(From 10 A.M to 
2:30  P.M) 

Notes to E-Auction Process: 
This notice shall be read in conjunction with Auction Process Memorandum 
containing details of the asset, online bid-forms, declaration & undertaking forms, 
general terms & conditions of the E-auction which are available on the website 
http://ncltauction.auctiontiger.net or can be obtained from the Liquidator at 
+919864050249, or email: liquidator.nayak@gmail,com  
GST will be payable by the successful bidder in addition to the bid amount at 
applicable rates. 

 
Sudha Sarma 
Liquidator –Nayak Infrastructure Private Limited(in Liquidation) 
Reg. No. –IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N01251/2022-2023/14266 

 
Date: 10.06.2024 
Place: Guwahati 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MONDAY, JUNE 10, 2024 THE ASSAM TRIBUNE, GUWAHATI 7
NORTH EAST

E-Auction SALE NOTICE

NAYAK INFRASTRUCTURE PRIVATE LIMITED (Under liquidation)
[Liquidation Ordered by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Guwahati Bench,

vide Order dated 11.12.2023]
Liquidator's details :
Name : Sudha Sarma
Address: Sudha & Associates, 185, M.R.D Road,
Bamunimaidam ,Guwahati .-781021, Assam
Contact No. +91 9864050249; Email : liquidator.nayak@gmail.com

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned to the public in general for sale of scrap, construction and
material handling equipment and motor vehicles (non operational) owned by Nayak Infrastructure
Private Limited (in Liquidation) lying at below mentioned locations. E- Auction will be conducted on "AS
IS WHERE IS", "AS IS WHAT IS" and "WHATEVER THERE IS" basis. The sale will be done by the
undersigned through the e-auction platform http://ncltauction.auctiontiger.net on standalone basis
as per the following details:

Lot Basic Description of Assets for Sale Reserve Price Earnest Money Bid Incremental
No. (Rs.) Deposit Value (Rs.)

(EMD) (Rs.)

LOT 1 Construction and material handling 27,43,115/- 2,74,311/- 50,000/-
Equipment, Motor Vehicles (Old and
Non- Operational) and scrap lying at
Kukurmara, Assam

LOT 2 Construction and material handling 2,18,11,153.6/- 21,81,115/- 50,000/-
Equipment, Motor Vehicles (Old and
Non-Operational) and scrap  lying at
Kakraben, Palatana and Debtila, Tripura

LOT 3 Construction and material handling 77,63,722/- 7,76,372/- 50,000/-
Equipment, Motor Vehicles (Old and
Non-Operational) and scrap lying at
Lumding, Assam

LOT 4 Construction and material handling 62,18,610 6,21,861/- 50,000/-
Equipment, Motor Vehicles and scrap
(Old and Non-Operational) lying at
Bongaigaon and Nitya Bazar, Assam

LOT 5 Construction and material handling 1,69,20,090 16,92,009 50,000/-
Equipment and Motor Vehicles (Old and
Non - Operational) and scrap lying at
Bairabi, Mizoram

LOT 6 Motor Vehicles (Old and Non-Operational) 66,25,000 6,62,500 50,000/-
lying at Dungarpur, Rajasthan

Particulars Timelines

Submission of eligibility documents such as Requisite Forms, June 10, 2024 to June 24, 2024
Affidavit and Undertaking, Declaration etc. by the Prospective
Bidder as per Process Information Document.

Declaration of Eligible Bidders June 25, 2024

Inspection Period June 26, 2024 to July 2, 2024

Last Date for Submission of EMD July 2, 2024 (till 6 P.M)

Date and Time of e-Auction July 4, 2024 (From 10 A.M to 2:30  P.M)

Notes to E-Auction Process:

This notice shall be read in conjunction with Auction Process Memorandum containing details of the
asset, online bid-forms, declaration & undertaking forms, general terms & conditions of the E-auction
which are available on the website http://ncltauction.auctiontiger.net or can be obtained from the
Liquidator at +919864050249, or email : liquidator.nayak@gmail.com

GST will be payable by the successful bidder in addition to the bid amount at applicable rates.

Sudha Sarma
Liquidator - Nayak Infrastructure Private Limited(in Liquidation) Date : 10.06.2024
Reg. No. -IBBI/IPA-002/IP-N01251/2022-2023/14266 Place : Guwahati

Air Quality

Index (AQI)
June 09, 2024

(Average of past 24 hours)

City/ Index Air
Town Value Quality

Guwahati 80 Satisfactory

Nalbari 96 Good

Nagaon -- --

Sivasagar 59 Satisfactory

Silchar 51 Satisfactory
Pollution Control
Board, Assam

WEATHER

NorthEast
Forecast for NE: Light to 
moderate rain is very likely 
to occur at many places over 
Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, 
Meghalaya, Nagaland, 
Manipur, Mizoram & Tripura.

Warning: 1) Thunderstorm 
and lightining is very likely 
to occur at isolated places 
over Assam, Meghalaya, 
Naga land ,  Man ipur , 
Mizoram & Tripura. 2) 
Heavy rain is very likely to 
occur at isolated places over 
Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, 
Meghalaya, Mizoram & 
Tripura.

Dibrugarh 
 Max Min 

33.7 25.4

Tezpur
 Max Min 

33.5 26.4

Dhubri
 Max Min 

27.3 25.5

Jorhat
 Max Min 

33.6 24.6

Shillong
 Max Min 

24.7 17.7

Pasighat
 Max Min 

33.6 25.0

Imphal
 Max Min 

31.0 22.1

N. Lakhimpur 
 Max Min 

34.2 22.6

Kohima
 Max Min 

27.0 16.8

Itanagar
 Max Min 

33.8 26.3

Agartala
 Max Min 

29.4 26.8

Duty Meteorological Offi cer,
Regional Meteorological 
Centre, Guwahati

Silchar
 Max Min 

28.4 24.4

IMPHAL, June 9: The sit-

uation in Manipur!s Jiribam

district remained "tense#

but "under control# on Sun-

day, after suspected militants

torched two police outposts

and at least 70 houses in a

fresh bout of violence in the

State, police said.

Additional security forces

have been deployed in the af-

fected areas following the in-

cident on Saturday, they said.

"The situation is tense but

under control in the wake of

violent disturbances that

broke out in Jiribam district

in which miscreants torched

two police pickets, a forest

beat office... And several

houses belonging to both

Meitei and Kuki communi-

ties,# the Manipur Police said

in a statement.

More than 70 houses

were set on fire in Lamtai

Khunou, Dibong Khunou,

Nunkhal and Begra villages,

a senior police officer said.

"Police is also actively

monitoring social media up-

dates, which may incite

communal feelings amongst

the communities and re-

quests general public to re-

frain from spreading un-

founded/unverified informa-

tion,# it said.

Violence broke out in Jirib-

am in the ethnic strife-torn

State on Thursday evening,

after suspected militants

killed a 59-year-old man.

The person, identified as

Soibam Saratkumar Singh,

went missing after he had

gone to his farm on June 6

and later, his body was

found with wounds inflict-

ed by a sharp object, an of-

ficial had said.

Meanwhile, an irate mob

stopped a truck at Sorok At-

ingbi Khunou late on Satur-

day and reportedly torched

essential commodities it was

carrying, a police officer said.

A contingent of more than

70 State police commandos

was airlifted from Imphal to

Jiribam to assist security per-

sonnel in their operations

against militants, he said.

Around 239 Meitei peo-

ple, mostly women and chil-

dren, have been evacuated

from peripheral areas of

Jiribam on Friday, and moved

to a newly set up relief camp

at a multi-sports complex in

the district, officials added.

The State government

has transferred Jiribam SP

A Ghanashyam Sharma and

posted him as the Addition-

al Director of the Manipur

Police Training College, ac-

cording to an order issued

by the Department of Per-

sonnel and Administrative

Reforms.

The transfer order was

issued hours after police

outposts of Jiri Mukh and

Choto Bekra, and the Goa-

khal forest beat office were

set afire on Saturday morn-

ing, they said. $ PTI

Situation tense but under
control in Jiribam: Police
Miscreants torched two police outposts and at least 70
houses in a fresh bout of violence in Manipur

CORRESPONDENT

AIZAWL, June 9: The im-

port of various commodities,

including edibles and elec-

tronic gadgets, from Tahan

town in Kalaymyo district of

Myanmar!s Sagaing division

to Mizoram has been halted

due to the destruction of a

bridge by the Myanmar

army on Saturday.

Reports on Sunday con-

firmed that Myanmar army

personnel attacked and de-

molished the suspension

bridge over the Run river in

the Teddim township area

using explosives on Saturday

morning.

The destruction of the

bridge has disrupted road

connectivity between Mizo-

ram and Tahan town via Ted-

dim and Zokhawthar in

Champhai district. This dis-

ruption has halted all busi-

ness activities as even pedes-

trian movement has become

impossible, let alone passage

of vehicles.

"No commodities have ar-

rived here since Saturday

due to the bombing of the

Run river bridge,# a resident

of Champhai said on Sunday.

He, however, expressed

hope that the import of goods

from Myanmar would

resume soon via Falam,

which is a much longer and

challenging route.

Tahan, a town in Kalaymyo

district of Myanmar, is pre-

dominantly inhabited by the

Mizos who migrated from

Mizoram after joining the

Burma army following Bur-

ma!s independence in 1948,

as well as those who moved

to the neighboring country

seeking better opportunities.

Bridge bombing halts
Mizoram!s imports
from Myanmar

AGARTALA, June 9: A

statue of former Prime Min-

ister Rajiv Gandhi was found

vandalised in Tripura!s Una-

koti district, a Congress

MLA said on Sunday.

Congress legislator Bira-

jit Sinha alleged that BJP-

backed goons were behind

the vandalisation of the three-

foot statue of Gandhi, which

was laid on a concrete struc-

ture in Kailashahar subdivi-

sion!s Govidapur area in 2009

as a mark of respect to the

former PM.

"The statue of ex-Prime

Minister Rajiv Gandhi was

found vandalised on Sunday

morning. I suspect that the

statue was vandalised by a few

BJP-backed goons,# Sinha

told reporters. The legisla-

tor demanded the arrest of

those involved in the vandal-

isation of the statue.

Sinha also claimed that

some miscreants vandalised

a CPI(M) party office in Sr-

irampur in the Kailashahar

Police Station area soon af-

ter the announcement of the

Lok Sabha election results.

A statue of Himadri Deb, a

renowned cultural activist,

was damaged by miscreants

on Friday in Kagirgaon un-

der the Kailashahar Police

Station limits.

"These are cowardly acts.

I vehemently condemned

such acts,# he added. $ PTI

Rajiv Gandhi!s statue
vandalised in Tripura

Meghalaya Tourism Minister Paul Lyngdoh inaugurating a Cluster Development Fund project at Lum Sympern in East
Khasi Hills district on Saturday. – UB Photos

NEWMAI NEWS

SHILLONG, June 9: Over

60 %dorbar shnongs! of the

greater Shillong area have

unanimously agreed to con-

stitute village defence parties

(VDPs) to assist the State

government in its fight

against drug menace in Meg-

halaya.

The dorbar shnongs have

also been asked by the gov-

ernment to submit their sug-

gestions for the proposed

amendment of the Megha-

laya Village Defence Organi-

sation Rules, 2008 within a

month.

The decision was taken at

a consultative meeting

chaired by Social Welfare

Minister Paul Lyngdoh on

anti-drug initiatives and con-

stitution of the VDPs with

the MLAs, Members of Dis-

trict Councils (MDCs) and

the dorbar shnongs of the

greater Shillong area at the

State Convention Centre

here a couple of days ago.

Addressing the media,

Lyngdoh said, "The first in-

itiative that the stakehold-

ers have agreed upon is the

reconstitution of VDPs,

which have been active in

combating crimes, especial-

ly in the rural areas. But in

the context of controlling

drug menace and the spread

of narcotic substances, we

have decided that various

dorbar shnongs would con-

stitute the VDPs.#

"To begin with we have to

start by revisiting the rele-

vant rules that were framed

in 2008. We certainly need

to update those rules in view

of the new challenges. So, we

have taken the inputs from

the dorbars and indicated a

timeline of three weeks to a

month within which they will

submit their proposals for the

amendment of the rules,# he

added.

Lyngdoh said that once

those amendments are

agreed upon, the dorbar

shnongs would start the proc-

ess of constituting the VDPs,

which will assist the govern-

ment in combating the drug

menace at the locality and

grassroots levels.

The minister said, "We

will be revisiting the rules.

We will ensure that the

VDPs become the foot sol-

diers of the law enforcement

agencies and together they

will identify the drug hotspots

and traffickers. With their

support, we should be able

to eradicate the menace

from Meghalaya.#

"We will be receiving sug-

gestions from the dorbar

shnongs and we will then fa-

miliarise them with the ba-

sic amenities, facilities and

training that is required. We

will also familiarise them

with the basic rules that gov-

ern the functioning of VDPs

and also the laws of the land

concerning control and re-

duction of drugs and narcot-

ics,# he added.

He said that the whole

purpose of the meeting is

to have enough manpower

starting from the locality

level to assist the police in

their efforts to combat the

drug menace and that will

happen only with support of

the community.

"I have been advocating

a community-oriented ap-

proach and today the partic-

ipation of so many dorbar

shnongs is a proof that they

have faith in what we are

trying to achieve and I am

very happy with the out-

come of the meeting,# Lyn-

gdoh stated.

VDPs to combat drug menace in Meghalaya
Dorbar shnongs asked to submit suggestions for the proposed
amendment of the Meghalaya Village Defence Organisation Rules, 2008

Three die
while cleaning
well in Tripura

CORRESPONDENT

AGARTALA, June 9:

Three labourers met a trag-

ic death in Tripura!s Sepahi-

jala district after they inhaled

"toxic gas# that emanated

from a ring well while clean-

ing it, police said on Sunday.

The incident happened on

the premises of West Neo-

ramura School in Sonamura

subdivision of the district.

The school authority had

engaged the labourers to

clean the well, which was ly-

ing unused for a long time.

"At first, one labourer had

gone down to clean the well,

but when he did not respond,

two others also went inside

it... Later, they were found

unconscious in the well,#

SDPO (Sonamura) Sashi

Mohan Debbarma said.

Panic-stricken locals called

fire brigade personnel who

took the three labourers to a

nearby hospital, where they

were declared dead on arriv-

al, he said.

CORRESPONDENT

AGARTALA, June 9: BSF

troops shot dead a Bangladeshi

smuggler near the Kalamcher-

ra border outpost (BOP) in

Sonamur subdivision of Sipa-

hijala district in Tripura and

foiled an attempt to smuggle a

huge quantity of sugar to the

neighbouring country, official

sources said on Sunday.

A BSF jawan, who was

guarding the border on Satur-

day morning, spotted a group

of smugglers armed with

sharp-edged weapons on ei-

ther side of the border fenc-

ing, trying to smuggle sugar

across the international border.

"When challenged, the

smugglers did not pay any

heed and turned aggressive.

They tried to encircle the on-

duty BSF jawan with the in-

tent of assaulting him and

snatching his service weap-

on. Use of non-lethal weap-

ons further emboldened the

smugglers and they contin-

ued with their aggressive

action,# a statement issued

by the BSF here stated.

"A brief scuffle ensued

during which the jawan, Ra-

jeev Kumar, sensed threat to

his life and was compelled to

fire one round from his IN-

SAS rifle. Consequently, a

Bangladeshi smuggler got

killed close to the border

fence and about 150 yards

inside the Indian territory#,

the statement added.

Subsequently, a thorough

search of the area was car-

ried out and a huge quantity

of sugar, four machetes and

wooden planks were recov-

ered. The deceased has been

identified as Anwar Hussain

(35) of Comilla district in

Bangladesh.

A similar incident had oc-

curred on June 2 in the same

area where the same Bang-

ladeshi smugglers brutally

assaulted a BSF constable

and attempted to drag him

towards the Bangladesh side.

They also snatched his weap-

on and a radio set.

Bangladeshi smuggler
shot dead by BSF

Bodies of two
Meghalaya
coal miners
retrieved
STAFF CORRESPONDENT

SHILLONG, June 9: The

bodies of two coal miners from

Ri-Bhoi district of Meghalaya,

who died in a mishap in a coal

mine in Assam!s Tinsukia dis-

trict, will be brought back to

their respective villages.

The two bodies were re-

trieved from the rat-hole

mine on Saturday.

The relatives of the de-

ceased, identified as John Non-

grum (50) and Phiniellin Um-

bah (35), said today that the

post-mortem examination and

other formalities are being con-

ducted after which the bodies

would be brought back to their

native places in Ri-Bhoi district.

"We have made all the ar-

rangements, including the cof-

fins, and are waiting for the for-

malities to be over,# one of the

relatives said over the phone.

The two coal miners used

to frequently go to Assam to

work in coal mines for the past

one and a half years. Howev-

er, on May 26, they got

trapped inside a mine after it

caved in due to a landslide.

Apart from the two coal

miners from Ri-Bhoi district,

there was another miner

from Nepal, whose body was

retrieved earlier.

The bodies were recov-

ered by NDRF and SDRF

personnel along with local

rescue workers.

CORRESPONDENT

IMPHAL, June 9: The two

newly elected Congress MPs

from Manipur, Prof Angom-

cha Bimol Akoijam and Al-

fred Kangam S Arthur, met

AICC leaders Rahul Gandhi

and Sonia Gandhi in New

Delhi on Saturday.

The introductory meeting

took place on the sidelines of

the Congress Working Com-

mittee (CWC) meet in the

national capital.

Manipur Pradesh Con-

gress Committee (MPCC)

general secretary (Organisa-

tion) Amir Hussain said that

MPCC president and MLA

Kerisham Meghachandra and

Congress Legislature Party

leader and former Chief Min-

ister Okram Ibobi Singh also

attended the CWC meeting.

In the meeting, the MPCC

president proposed the

name of Rahul Gandhi as the

Leader of Opposition. He

also raised the issue of ongo-

ing ethnic violence in Ma-

nipur and expressed concern

over the situation.

He also sought the support

of the party!s central leader-

ship to bring about a solution

at the earliest.

Praising the serious com-

mitment of Rahul Gandhi to-

wards ensuring peace and

harmony in the State, MPCC

president Meghachandra ap-

preciated his Bharat Jodo

Nyay Yatra that started from

Manipur!s Thoubal and

helped the party win both the

Lok Sabha seats in Manipur.

He also highlighted a re-

port on the fresh violence that

erupted in Jiribam district of

the State on June 6.

Newly elected Manipur
MPs meet Rahul
MPCC president
raises concern
over ongoing
violence in the
State at CWC
meeting in Delhi

NIA arrests
one for killing
of 4 civilians

in Manipur
NEW DELHI, June 9: The

NIA has arrested a militant

currently lodged in an Assam

jail for his alleged involve-

ment in the killing of four ci-

vilians in Manipur!s Bishnu-

pur district earlier this year,

the probe agency said in a

statement on Sunday.

Lunminsei Kipgen alias

Langinmang alias Mang alias

Levi, a resident of Manipur,

was arrested on Saturday by

the National Investigation

Agency (NIA) from Central

Jail in Guwahati under provi-

sions of the Unlawful Activi-

ties (Prevention) Act and the

Arms Act, it said.

He is the first accused to

be arrested for the gruesome

killings on January 18, when

armed assailants brutally

murdered four civilians at

Ningthoukhong Kha Khunou,

Bishnupur. $ PTI


